# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Release

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas	Bankers Trust Company	11/17/2003	national banking association:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Merkle-Korff Industries	
Street Address:	1776 Winthrop Drive	
City:	Des Plaines	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60018	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1471967	MK
Registration Number:	1696780	POWER UNDER CONTROL
Registration Number:	819442	МК

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)863-7865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-201-3865

Email: Sharon.Patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Patterson

Address Line 1: 55 E. Monroe St., Ste. 3700
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2759.137

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sharon Patterson

**Total Attachments: 4** source=kinetek#page1.tif

900003170 TRADEMARK REEL: 002749 FRAME: 0899 \$90.00 14/1

**≕OP \$90.0**0

source=kinetek#page2.tif source=kinetek#page3.tif source=kinetek#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002749 FRAME: 0900

### TRADEMARK RELEASE

This Release granted on this <u>M</u> day of November, 2003, by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, (f.k.a. Bankers Trust Company) with principal offices at 60 Wall Street, New York, NY 10005, as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent"), to Merkle-Korff Industries, an Illinois corporation with principal offices at 1776 Winthrop Drive, Des Plaines, Illinois 60018 ("Assignor"), as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore assigned and granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in certain U.S. trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications as more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks") to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement, dated as of November 7, 1996 (as amended from time to time), between the Collateral Agent and the Assignor (the "Security Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Marks to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances respecting the Marks shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and more particularly, the security interest in (i) the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications as set forth on Schedule A hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to above) and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Marks and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date of the earliest assignment and grant hereunder for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same, and granted to Collateral Agent by the Assignor by the Security Agreement, which Assignment was duly recorded on January 15, 1997 at Trademark Reel 1545, Frame 0718 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

\* \* \*

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002749 FRAME: 0901

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officers, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS (f.k.a. Bankers Trust Company),

as Collateral Agent

Name: Marguerite Sutton

Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On this IT day of November, 2003, before me personally appeared Marguerite Sutton, to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is Vice President of Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas (f.k.a. Bankers Trust Company) described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that she signed her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by Broad of Directors.

**Notary Public** 

AYESHA CIZMAZIJA
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01Cl6094117
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 16, 2007

# **SCHEDULE A**

## LIST OF MARKS

(All Merkle-Korff Industries, Inc.)

- 1. U.S Trademark Registration No. 1,471,967 for the "MK" mark and design (MK in circle).
- 2. U.S Trademark Registration No. 1,696,780 for the mark "Power Under Control".
- 3. U.S Trademark Registration No. 819,442 for the mark "MK" (block style).
- 4. Italian Trademark Renewal No. 526,288 of Registration No. 4622 for the mark "MK" (block style).
- 5. Italian Trademark Renewal No. 1,462,458 of Registration No. 1,050,405 for the mark "MK" (block style).

NEWYORK 839049 (2K)

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002749 FRAME: 0904** 

**RECORDED: 11/19/2003**